## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24767/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-08-2023 in WA No. 200116/2022 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Kalaburaqi)

THE KARNATAKA RESIDENTIAL EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS SOCIETY

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SHAMBULING PATIL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.228320/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24994-24998/2023 (IV-A) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.231614/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 20-11-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Basavaprabhu S. Patil, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR Mr. Samarth Kashyap, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Radhakrishna S Hegde, Adv.

Mr. Shanti Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice, returnable in eight weeks.

Mr. Rajeev Singh, learned Advocate-on-Record, accepts notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6, 8, 9, 13 and 16 in SLP (C) No. 24994 of 2023, Respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 24996 of 2023, Respondent

No.1 in SLP (C) No. 24997 of 2023 and Respondent Nos. 1 and 5 in SLP (C) No. 24767 of 2023.

Let notice be issued to the other respondents.

Counter affidavit be filed within six weeks.

Until further orders, further proceedings in contempt case, being CCC No. 200166 of 2021 pending in the High Court of Karnataka at Kalaburagi Bench and Contempt Cases being Nos. CCC No. 200133 of 2021, CCC No. 894 of 2023, CCC No. 958 of 2023, CCC No. 428 of 2023, CCC No. 764 of 2023, CCC No. 847 of 2023 and CCC No. 610 of 2023 pending in the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore, shall remain stayed.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS (VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER