SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. APARNA AJITSARIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24767/2023

THE KARNATAKA RESIDENTIAL EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS SOCIETY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAMBULING PATIL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24994-24998/2023 (IV-A)

Date: 25-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dhawesh Pahuja, Adv.

Mr. B.c. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Raj, Adv.

Mr. Aman, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar B.C., Adv.

Mr. Dhawesh Pahuja, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

Mr. Harisha S.r., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.24767/2023

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr. Praveen Swarup submits that vakalatnama with 'No Objection Certificate' has been filed in respect of respondent Nos.1-5 and prays for time to file counter Contd....

affidavit. As per office report, counter affidavit has not been filed by the said respondents within the period of six weeks granted by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 20.11.2023. However, Ld. counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 5 submits that since they have been engaged recently, time may be granted for filing counter affidavit. Two weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted for filing counter affidavit, as prayed for.

Service is complete on respondent No.6 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 24994-24998/2023

Respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No.24998/2023 has filed counter affidavit.

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr. Praveen Swarup appears for respondent Nos.6, 8, 9, 13, 16 and 19 in SLP(C) No. 24994/2023 and respondent Nos.1 and 4 in SLP(C) No. 24996/2023 and respondent Nos.1, 2, 6 and 10 in SLP(C) No.24997/2023 and prays for and is granted two weeks' time, as last opportunity, to file counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of the unserved respondent No.18 in SLP(C) No. 24994/2023, respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No. 24995/2023 and respondent No. 5 in SLP(C) No. 24997/2023.

Respondent No.11 in SLP(C) No. 24994/2023, respondent No.6 contd....

www.ecourtsindia.com

in SLP(C) No. 24995/2023 and respondent Nos. 10 & 15 in SLP(C) No.24996/2023 are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, to file counter affidavit.

Await service report in respect of respondent No.7 in SLP(C) No. 24995/2023, respondent Nos. 8, 10, 11 and 13 in SLP(C) No. 24996/2023 and respondent Nos.7 and 9 in SLP(C) No.24997/2023.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 29.7.2024.

APARNA AJITSARIA Registrar