SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 24767/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-08-2023 in WA No. 200116/2022 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Kalaburagi]

THE KARNATAKA RESIDENTIAL EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS SOCIETY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAMBULING PATIL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 133293/24 in SLP (C) No. 24767/23 AND IA NO. 133050/24 IN SLP (C) No. 24994-98/23 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM] (IA No. 133293/2024 - VACATING STAY)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24994-24998/2023 (IV-A) (IA No. 133050/2024 - VACATING STAY)

Date: 11-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rahul, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Sanganeria, AOR (Not present)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

Mr. B.C. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Devesh Maurya, Adv.

Mr. O. P. Harsh Singh Munday, Adv.

Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR (Not present)

Mr. Harisha S.R., AOR (Not present)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (C) No. 24767/2023 etc.

- 1) The present two special leave petitions are listed for consideration of IA No. 133293/24 in SLP (C) No. 24767/23 and IA No. 133050/24 in SLP (C) No. 24994-98/23 which are the applications for vacating the stay order.
- 2) As per office report, service on some of the respondents is incomplete. In our view, the case may be heard on its own merits after completion of service. On taking steps by the petitioner within a week, fresh notice be issued to the unserved respondents. *Dasti*, in addition, is permitted. Affidavit of *dasti* service be filed.
- 3) List on 21.01.2025.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)